
11 , JUtWHtM iu 6taJ AhsWvfi 0

f N r  t  *$  fmw® «w m
SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : As I Mid just now claims are being made by various States like U, P„ Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthn etc. Tho decision on this has to be taken mainly on technoeconomic considerations.
While the decision to have additional refining capacity is nearly taken, the location is now under consideration, a n i Agra and Mathura in U. P. are also locations which fre under consideration.

SHRI K. S C H \V D \ : Out of a to*al
production of 3 6S million tonnes or c-t de oil by ONGC in the country, 3 5 million tonnes are from Gujarat There are more oilfields coming up in Melmna district May I know whether Government will keep this fact in mind and locate the new refin ery in North Gujarat, especially m Mehsana district ?

MR, SPEAKER : It is a suggestion for action. You can take note of it.

mnRim 3  fa  w  s n fa *  *hr
«rrata * t  q f a t a m  %

5^  % f*sr«i

*508. f w  * * *
fftr  ip ft ^  ^rr%

sftfn fa  :

( v ) w *r fpr*<rerr ar*

3-tf f ^ n r  fo it % foq; 3ft
t f o iT  xm m  «rr wsf t ,  1970
f n r w w T i f r f a f r c w

*rar ft fa*** fam farcer
*W<3*rT ft T̂̂TT s r iff^ p  %  *TT*ft*I

crfttfarcr ^ ^ fa*** farr;

(s r)  v fk  $> ?ft s%*rc i m  fan? *n*

ftrcn* % %?r swr rn r iw for
* r r # r  s r fa  f t  i

(«r) vtt ¥ tf ^ tt fosr
*r<i

{ * )  M  % < w rtittn m  * ttft
70  tifa

ft$r*r»r sr* toiFft ttftr * * t $?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AJtfD
JUSTICE AND PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (jSHRI H. R.
GOKHALE). (a) The contractor could not complete the transport of tho structures by April-May 1970.
Transport of 4 pieces was delayed by over a year and for the other six pieces, delivery took about 6 months. The aspect of delay in the commissioning of the project is yet to be looked into by C. B. L which is investigating into this case.

(b) Any loss caused to ONGC in this contract will be known after the CBI investigation is completed.

fc) No, Sir. However, the matter is undct di&pute

(d) Rs 1,23,165 has been paid pending final settlement.
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the na tte r has been taken up by CBI.
Whether the selection of this particular contractor was not on merits, whether ft was ob account o f soms favouritism shown by a partwalar officer ag*in*t whom alle gations are mide and against whom a case has been registered by the CBI, whether in Spite of the delay which is a clear case of failure on the part of the contractor, a lirge payment of Rs 1,23,165 out of Rs
1.74 lakhs or 1 70 lakhs has already been made on account of the orders passed by this officer— all these are matters of allegation into which CBI is making an enquiry I agree these are relevant questions
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SHRt H R GOKHALE , From the information 1 have, I can inform the hon member that m spite of objections raised by the Calcutta offk» of ONGC, one officer Whose name is Mr J Swarup, who was then Joint Secretary, Transport, concurred in the original contract and it is alleged that it was he who passed the payment of 90 per cent of the bills inspite of the delay This matter is under investigation by the CBI
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MR SPEA KER; He has given the information; that is enough He wtys it as already under investigation by the CBI.
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MR S^-AJC^R Hs says it is part of the first question

SHRI H R GOKHALL U is not a question of con feting part of the work As the hon Member perhaps knows, this was a conu tct for transport of certain material from Calcutta by road There was a period fixed within which it had to be done It was not d jne within that period It was a clear laose on the part of the contrac tor Firstly, becau>e a major part of the goods were o n ractei to be sent quickly by road. Instead of doing that, it was sent by rail Now, a'l these things are clearly a matter not onlv breach of contract but also a question of investigation whether this happens on account of the connivance on the part of some officer, and that is precisely what is under investigation by the CBI today

SHRI K SURYANARAYANA May
I know when it has been entrusted to the CBI for investigation and whether any time limit has been fixed for the CBI to subm<t the report ?

SHRI H R GOKHALE * As far as
I know, immediately after this was brought to the notice of the government the CBI investigation was moved I do not have with me hete information just now a i to the exact date on which the prosecution has been launched against Shn Swaroop.
1 am expecting that the CBI will give tap an early report It has infoimed us that it has not yet completed the investigation*

SHRI YASANTRAO PURUSHOTTAM
SATHB : May 1 know from the hoo.
Minister what action ha* bee* taken against


t$ oThi *M9#m APfctfc
fSta* M. Kuthiiaswftmy]
Ai« delinquent officer it* the mean-time,
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SHRI H, R OOKHAtE : It 1* an Allegation and no format charge-sheet has been prepared. The charge-sheet will be made when the preliminary investigation by the CBI h  over

SHRI VASANTRAO PURUSHOTTAM
SATHB : Why don’t you suspend him in the mean-time ?

5 1 , t i f t t  O n tfA m to m  t *

(1) Average num&er of C am i t t o M to the Valuation Cell every month during the year 1971-72 upto  29.2.1972 . . .  IS?

(it) Average number of cum disposed of per month during the year 1971-72: upto 29*
2.1972 . . , *1

(iii) Total number of cases pending finalisation with the Valuation
Cell as on 1st March, 1972. 823

Cases of new constructions referred to Valuation Celt of Income-Tax

Department

*509. SHRI N. K. SANGHI. Will the Minister of FINANCh be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Income-tax Officers have to refer alt cases of new constructions of Rs. 5 lakhs and over to the Valua tion Ceil ;

(b) if so, the number of cases on an average referred every month to the Cell and the number of cases disposed of every month ; and

(c) the number of cases pending finah&ation with the Valuation Cell as on 1st March, 1972 ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. R.
GANESH) : (a) Amongst others, alt cases of Estate O ut)» Wealth tax and Gift-tax, where the accountable person assessee has shown the value of any individual immovable property at Rs. 5 lakhs or more are referred to the Valuation C e ll; under the Income-tax Act, where there is a reasonable suspicion that the assessee has under-stated the value of immovable property by Rs. 50,000 or more, the case is referred to the Valuation Cell.

(b) and (c). The figures in respect of casft* o f over Rs. 5 lakhs referred to the Valuation Cell are not separately available.
However, with reference to the total number
o f cases referred to the Valuation Celit the jTsiiiii.n is u#d#r

SHRI N. K. SANGHI : May I know from the hon. Minister the total amount of additional valuation that has been made by the Valuation Cell on the values that ha\e been mentioned by the assessees ?

SHRI K. R. GANESH : The total value of property valued by the Valuation
Cell during the period 1969-70 to 1971-72
amounts to about Rs. 155 crores. During the ptocei>s of valuation the Cell detected undei-valuation to the tune of Rs. 68 crores.

SHRI N K SANGHI : It is seen from the answer that on an average 137 cases are referred to the Valuation Cell every month whereas only 83 cates are disposed of every month There is alicady a backlog of more than 800 cases. May I know if they are going to increase the staff for this Valuation Cell so that there is expeditious disposal of those cases ? Secondly, are there any guidelines laid down by the department for judging this valuation T

SHRI K. R. GANESH : Because of the incieased workload on the Valuation Cell, it has been decided to augment the qumber of units by addition oi eight m oit units.
The units will be located at Delhi, Bombay, Madras, Ahmedabad, Kanpur and Bangalore.
As far as guidelines are concerned, the Taxation Law Amendment Bill proposes cei tain disciplines as far registered valuers are concerned. *

SHRI N. K. SANGHI : Has the depart, ment itself laid down any guideline* fe rtile Vaualikro Cell to work out the v a lu e e f pnpertin  T

